

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

4023 SAWYER ROAD I, LLC, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	No. 19-757L
)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	Judge Edward H. Meyers
)	
Defendant.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' RENEWED MOTION TO SEVER
THE HONORÉ PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS**

MARK F. (THOR) HEARNE, II
TRUE NORTH LAW, LLC
111 S. Hanley Road, Suite 200
St. Louis, MO 63105
(314) 296-4000
thor@truenorthlawgroup.com

Counsel for the Landowners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Constitution requires this Court to *promptly* determine and award an owner compensation when the government takes private property.....3

 II. The government’s opposition to severing the Honoré Plaintiffs’ claims is without merit.14

 A. Supposed “inefficiency” does not justify the ongoing violation of these owners’ Constitutional right to be justly compensated.....15

 B. “We’ve always done it this way” is a similarly fallacious justification to oppose severing the Honoré Plaintiffs’ claims.17

 III. The Constitution requires the Honoré Plaintiffs’ claims to be severed so the specific just compensation due each owner can be ascertained and paid.18

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	10
<i>Arrigoni Enterprises v. Durham</i> , 578 U.S. ___, 136 S.Ct. 1409 (2016).....	14
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016).....	18
<i>Barron v. United States</i> , Case No. 21-2181.....	1, 3, 19
<i>Bloodgood v. Mohawk & Hudson Railroad Co.</i> , 18 Wend. 9, 17, 1837 WL 2871, at *17 (N.Y. 1837)	13
<i>Bragg v. Weaver</i> , 251 U.S. 57 (1919).....	11
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021).....	4, 9
<i>Cheshire Hunt v. United States</i> , Case No. 18-111.....	1, 2
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy Railroad Co. v. Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	4
<i>Childers v. United States</i> , 116 Fed. Cl. 486 (2013).....	1
<i>Collective Edge, LLC v. United States</i> , 171 Fed. Cl. 736 (2024).....	16
<i>Crozier v. Fried. Krupp Aktiengesell-schaft</i> , 224 U.S. 290 (1912).....	13
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (K.B. 1765)	7
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Lost Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	5, 8, 10
<i>Folsom v. City of New Orleans</i> ,	

109 U.S. 285 (1883)..... 4, 10

Gardner v. Newburgh,
2 Johns, Ch. 162 (N.Y. 1816) 6

Hardy v. United States,
138 Fed. Cl. 344 (2018)..... 16

Hash v. United States,
403 F.3d 1308 (2005)..... 18

Horne v. Department of Agriculture,
576 U.S. 350 (2015)..... 3, 6

Joslin Mfg. Co. v. City of Providence,
262 U.S. 668 (1923)..... 11

Knick v. Township of Scott,
588 U.S. 180 (2019)..... 4, 5, 6, 8, 13

Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.,
405 U.S. 538 (1972)..... 7

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... 10

McCann Holdings, Ltd. v. United States,
111 Fed. Cl. 608 (2013) 1

Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States,
148 U.S. 312 (1893)..... 6, 8, 9, 11

Murr v. Wisconsin,
582 U.S. 383 (2017)..... 9

People ex rel. Utley v. Hayden,
6 Hill 359, 1844 WL 4447 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1844)..... 13

Pumpelly v. Green Bay & Mississippi Canal Co.,
80 U.S. 166 (1871)..... 4

Rogers v. Bradshaw,
20 Johns. R. 735 (N.Y. 1823) 13

Rogers v. United States,
90 Fed.Cl. 418 (2009)..... 1, 2

San Diego Gas & Electric v. San Diego,
450 U.S. 621 (1981)..... 5

Seaboard Air Line Ry. v. United States,
261 U.S. 299 (1923)..... 9

Sweet v. Rechel,
159 U.S. 380 (1895)..... 12, 13

United States v. Clarke,
445 U.S. 253 (1980)..... 5, 8

United States v. Commodities Trading Corp.,
339 U.S. 121 (1950)..... 10

United States v. Jones,
565 U.S. 400 (2012)..... 7

United States v. Thayer-W. Point Hotel Co.,
329 U.S. 585 (1947)..... 16

Williams v. Parker,
188 U.S. 491 (1903)..... 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* 23 (1768)..... 10

Abraham Lincoln, *First Annual Message to Congress*, December 3, 1861, Cong. Globe, 37th
Cong., 2d Sess., app. 2 (1862) 11

Federalist No. 48 (Madison) (Clinton Rossiter, ed., 1961)..... 18

James Kent, *Commentaries on American Law*, Lecture XXXIV 6

James W. Ely, Jr., *The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property
Rights* (3rd ed. 2008)..... 7, 8

John Locke, *Second Treatise on Civil government*, Ch. XI §138..... 7

Saul K. Padover, ed., *The Complete Madison* (1953)..... 7

Uniform Relocation Assistance and Real Property Acquisition Policies Act of 1970, 42 U.S.C.
4654(c) 17

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Law of England* (1768), Book I §§191-92..... 6

RULES

Rule 20(b) 17, 19

Rules 21 17
